1558 J.C.S. Perkin I1
Crystal and Molecular Structure of the Major Products from the Benzyl-
ation of 1 -Ethyl-4-phenylpiperidine and 1 -1sopropyl-4-phenylpiperidine
By J. Robert Carruthers, Walter Fedeli, Fernando Mazza, and Alessandro Vaciago." Universiti di Roma e
Laboratorio di Strutturistica Chimica ' Giordano Giacomello ' del C.N.R., Citt.4 Universitaria, 001 00 Roma,
Italy
The structures of the major isomers of 1 -benzyl-1 -ethyl- (1 ) and of 1 -benzyl-1 -isopropyl-4-phenylpiperidinium
chloride (2) ,  as determined by X-ray analysis, indicate that N-benzylation of piperidines normally occurs by pre-

hydrogen atonis of the l-benzyl-l-ethyl-4-phenylpipericlinium
ion, at thc 50:; probability level and showing the atom
numbering system used
electron-dc.n\ity peak, not at a bonding distance from any
located atomic position : this was interpretecl as belonging
to the ox)-gen of a water molecule. A further clifierence
electron-density map computed after three cycles of aniso-
tropic least-squares refinement niade it possible to locate
all the thirty hydrogen atom positions. The least-squares
refinemcn t was then conipletcd in the semi-diagonal approxi-
mation o f  two bloclts, one including the positional para-
iiietcrs, the other the scale factor ancl the temperature factors
(anisotropic for the heavy atoms, isotropic for the hydrogen
atom<) and gave a final A of 0.045 for all reflections. The
nitrogen, and carbon atoms were taken from ref. G and for
hydrogen from ref. 7.  Calculations were carried out  011 the
UNIVAC 1108 computer of Rome University, using tlie
program library 8 of the Laboratorio di Strutturistica
Chimica ‘ Giordano Giaconiello ’. Thc illustrations (Figures
1 and 2) of the thermal vibration ellipsoids were produced
bq C(13
c(‘”6iQ C(12)
91
L;IGURE 2 ORTEP plot of tlic thern~al ellipsoids 01 the non-
hydrogen atoms of the l-benzyl-l-isopropyl-4-phcnylpiperidin-
ium ion, a t  the 5076 probability lci.cl, and shon.iiig the  atom
numbering syste i n  used
by the OIZTEL’ prograi~i.~ Observed and calculated struc-
ture factors are publishecl in Supplementary Publication No.
SUP 20743 (7 pp.).*
TABLE 1
Filial positional and anisotropic temperature parameters for non-hydrogen atoms in (1) with estiniated s t;tndard
(’1
N(1)
(., ( 2 )
c (3)
C(4)
C(6)
(‘(7)
c(8)
C(9)
C(11)
C(12)
(:(I 3)
<; (5 )
C(14)
C(15)
C (  16)
( 7 2 2 )
c: (22)
C(23)
C(24)
C(25)
C(26)
X
0.8905 (3)
O.2462 (6)
0-3988( 7)
0*4722(7)
0-3852(7)
0-2351 (7)
0*1647(8)
0.17 13 (8)
0- 2460( 9)
0.2382 (8)
0.1887( 9)
O-%30( 11)
O*3653( 10)
0.4060(10)
O*3480( 9)
0.4592 (7)
0.4252 (8)
0.601 6 (1 0)